

No. 13–13800

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

THOMAS HAYDEN BARNES,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

RONALD M. ZACCARI,
BOARD OF REGENTS OF THE UNIVERSITY SYSTEM OF GEORGIA,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Middle District of Georgia, Valdosta Division

**BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE* OF
FOUNDATION FOR INDIVIDUAL RIGHTS IN EDUCATION,
AMERICAN BOOKSELLERS FOUNDATION FOR FREE EXPRESSION,
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION FOUNDATION OF GEORGIA,
AMERICAN COUNCIL OF TRUSTEES AND ALUMNI, CATO
INSTITUTE, ELECTRONIC FRONTIER FOUNDATION, INDIVIDUAL
RIGHTS FOUNDATION, NATIONAL COALITION AGAINST
CENSORSHIP, REASON FOUNDATION, SOUTHEASTERN LEGAL
FOUNDATION, STUDENTS FOR LIBERTY, STUDENT PRESS LAW
CENTER
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT AND SEEKING REVERSAL**

Lawrence G. Walters
Walters Law Group
195 W. Pine Ave.
Longwood, FL 32750
(407) 975-9150
*Counsel for Amici Curiae,
Foundation for Individual Rights in
Education, et al.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	vi
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	viii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. The Expressive Rights of Public College Students Like Barnes Require Protection	5
A. Despite Decades of Precedent, Student First Amendment Rights Are Routinely Violated on Public Campuses Nationwide.....	6
B. Barnes Suffered Retaliation for Expressive Activity Protected by the First Amendment	12
C. Failing to Correct the Erroneous District Court Grant of Summary Judgment on Barnes’ First Amendment Claim Will Encourage Further Abuse of Student First Amendment Rights	15
II. By Sharply Reducing Barnes’ Attorney’s Fees Award, the District Court Ignored the Public Benefit Produced by Barnes’ Victory and Dangerously Discounted the Cost of Violating Student Rights	17
A. In Assessing the Success of Civil Rights Litigation, Courts Must Weigh the Public Benefit Secured by the Result.....	18

B. The District Court Erred by Failing to Recognize the Important Public Benefit Obtained by Barnes' Victory.....	20
C. Allowing the District Court's Discount of Barnes' Award to Stand Would Signal That Student Rights May Be Violated Without Cost.....	28
CONCLUSION.....	30
CERTIFICATE OF BAR MEMBERSHIP	
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Abella v. Simon,
522 F. App'x 872 (11th Cir. 2013).....13

Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.,
477 U.S. 242; 106 S. Ct. 2505 (1986)16

Ashcroft v. Iqbal,
556 U.S. 662; 129 S. Ct. 1937 (2009)15

Bair v. Shippensburg University,
280 F. Supp. 2d 357 (M.D. Pa. 2003)11

Barnes v. Zaccari,
757 F. Supp. 2d 1313 (N.D. Ga. 2010) passim

Barnes v. Zaccari,
No. 7:12-cv-89 (HL) (M.D. Ga. July 24, 2013)26

Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly,
550 U.S. 544; 127 S. Ct. 1955 (2007)15

Bennett v. Hendrix,
423 F.3d 1247 (11th Cir. 2005)..... 13, 14

Booher v. Board of Regents, Northern Kentucky University,
1998 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 11404 (E.D. Ky. Jul. 21, 1998)11

Carey v. Piphus,
435 U.S. 247; 98 S. Ct. 1042 (1978)21

College Republicans at San Francisco State University v. Reed,
523 F. Supp. 2d 1005 (N.D. Cal. 2007).....11

Dambrot v. Central Michigan University,
55 F.3d 1177 (6th Cir. 1995)11

<i>Davis v. Locke</i> , 936 F.2d 1208 (11th Cir. 1991)	27
<i>DeJohn v. Temple University</i> , 537 F.3d 301 (3d Cir. 2008)	11
<i>Dixon v. Alabama State Board of Education</i> , 294 F.2d 150 (5th Cir. 1961)	21
<i>Doe v. University of Michigan</i> , 721 F. Supp. 852 (E.D. Mich. 1989)	11
<i>Georgia Association of Educators v. Gwinnett County Sch. Dist.</i> , 856 F.2d 142 (11th Cir. 1988)	14
<i>Goss v. Lopez</i> , 419 U.S. 565; 95 S. Ct. 729 (1975)	21
<i>Healy v. James</i> , 408 U.S. 169; 92 S. Ct. 2338 (1972)	5
<i>Hensley v. Eckerhart</i> , 461 U.S. 424; 103 S. Ct. 1933 (1983)	17, 19, 27
<i>Johnson v. Georgia Highway Express, Inc.</i> , 488 F.2d 714 (5th Cir. 1974)	19
<i>Keyishian v. Board of Regents of the University of New York</i> , 385 U.S. 589; 87 S. Ct. 675 (1967)	6
<i>Maine v. Thiboutot</i> , 448 U.S. 1; 100 S. Ct. 2502 (1980)	17
<i>McCauley v. University of the Virgin Islands</i> , 618 F.3d 232 (3d Cir. 2010)	11
<i>Nash v. Auburn University</i> , 812 F.2d 655 (11th Cir. 1987)	21

New York Times Co. v. Sullivan,
376 U.S. 254, 84 S. Ct. 710 (1964)14

Newman v. Piggie Park Enterprises, Inc.,
390 U.S. 400; 88 S. Ct. 964 (1968)20

Papish v. Board of Curators of the Univ. of Mo.,
410 U.S. 667, 93 S. Ct. 1197 (1973)14

Popham v. City of Kennesaw,
820 F.2d 1570 (11th Cir. 1987) 20, 25

Randall v. Scott,
610 F.3d 701 (11th Cir. 2010)15

Riverside v. Rivera,
477 U.S. 561; 106 S. Ct. 2686 (1986) 19, 20, 27

Roberts v. Haragan,
346 F. Supp. 2d 853 (N.D. Tex. 2004)11

Rosenberger v. Rector and Visitors of the University of Virginia,
515 U.S. 819; 115 S. Ct. 2510 (1995)6

Shelton v. Tucker,
364 U.S. 479; 81 S. Ct. 247 (1960)5

Smith v. Tarrant County College District,
694 F. Supp. 2d 610 (N.D. Tex. 2010)11

Suarez Corp. Indus. v. McGraw,
202 F.3d 676 (4th Cir. 2000)13

Sweezy v. New Hampshire,
354 U.S. 234; 77 S. Ct. 1203 (1957) 3, 6, 12, 29

The UWM Post, Inc. v. Board of Regents of the University of Wisconsin System,
774 F. Supp. 1163 (E.D. Wis. 1991)11

Van Tuinen v. Yosemite Cmty. Coll. Dist.,
No. 1:13-at-00729 (E.D. Cal. filed Oct. 10, 2013).....7

Villano v. City of Boynton Beach,
254 F.3d 1302 (11th Cir. 2001)..... 19, 27, 28

Young Americans for Liberty v. Williams,
No.1:12-cv-155, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 80967 (S.D. Ohio June 12, 2012).10, 11

STATUTES

42 U.S.C. § 1988.....17

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Allan L. Shackelford, *‘Personal liability’ should be wake-up call for presidents, senior administrators*,
CAMPUS LEGAL ADVISOR, Dec. 201024

Andrew Kloster, *Speech Codes Slipping Past the Schoolhouse Gate: Current Issues in Students’ Rights*, 81 UMKC L. REV. 617 (2013)23

Andy Guess, *Maybe He Shouldn’t Have Spoken His Mind*, INSIDE HIGHER ED (Jan. 11, 2008).....22

Angus Johnston, *Expelled Student Activist Wins \$50K Court Judgment Against University President*, STUDENT ACTIVISM (Feb. 4, 2013).....23

Armand Derfner, *Background and Origin of the Civil Rights Attorney’s Fee Awards Act of 1976*, 37 URB. LAW. 653 (2005)17

Azhar Majeed, *Putting Their Money Where Their Mouth Is: The Case for Denying Qualified Immunity to University Administrators for Denying Students’ Speech Rights*,
8 CARDOZO PUB. L. POL’Y & ETHICS J. 515 (2010)23

Barry Petchesky, *University Suspends Journalism Student For Asking Questions For A Class Assignment*, GAWKER
(Nov. 10, 2012, 12:05 PM).....8

Brandon Larrabee, *Valdosta State student sues after he’s expelled*, ATHENS
BANNER-HERALD, Jan. 12, 2008.....22

Bruce Thornton, *College: Where Free Speech Goes to Die*,
REALCLEARPOLITICS (Mar. 4, 2013).....23

Chris Chiego, *Expulsion for protest unfair*,
RED & BLACK (University of Georgia), Jan. 17, 200822

Darryn Cathryn Beckstrom, Comment, *Who’s Looking at Your Facebook Profile?
The Use of Student Conduct Codes to Censor College Students’ Online Speech*,
45 WILLAMETTE L. REV. 261 (2008)23

ECF No. 367-4, Declaration of Robert M. O’Neil25

Elizabeth Bernstein, *Schools Struggle With Dark Writings*,
WALL ST. J., May 20, 2008.....22

Eric A. Hoffman, Note & Comment, *Taking a Bullet: Are Colleges Exposing
Themselves to Tort Liability By Attempting to Save Their Students?*,
29 GA. ST. U.L. REV. 539.....23

ERIC L. DEY, MOLLY C. OTT, MARY ANTONAROS, CASSIE L. BARNHARDT &
MATTHEW A. HOLSAPPLE, ENGAGING DIVERSE VIEWPOINTS: WHAT IS THE
CAMPUS CLIMATE FOR PERSPECTIVE-TAKING? (Washington, D.C.: Association of
American Colleges and Universities, 2010).....12

George Leef, *Crushing Defeat for Valdosta Administrator*,
NAT’L REV. ONLINE (Feb. 7, 2013, 12:53 PM)23

Glenn Coin, *How an email to three college coaches led to a near suspension for
SUNY Oswego student*, SYRACUSE ONLINE (Nov. 13, 2012, 8:24 AM).....9

Glenn Coin, *SUNY Oswego president “heart sick” over case of student suspended
for misrepresentation*,
SYRACUSE ONLINE (Nov. 16, 2012, 3:23 PM).....9

Greg Lukianoff, *Breaking: Federal Jury Finds College President Personally
Liable in ‘Facebook Collage’ Case*,
HUFFINGTON POST (Feb. 1, 2013, 4:20 PM).....23

Greg Lukianoff, <i>Campus Clampdowns on Free Speech Flunk Their Legal Tests</i> , WALL ST. J., Feb. 16, 2013	22
Greg Lukianoff, UNLEARNING LIBERTY: CAMPUS CENSORSHIP AND THE END OF AMERICAN DEBATE (2012)	10
H. R. REP. NO. 94-1558 (1976)	17, 20
John Wesley Lowery, <i>25 Years of Legislation and Litigation Impacting Student Conduct Administration</i> , https://sites.google.com/site/drjohnwesleylowery/home/2013-asca-conference/25yearsoflegislationandlitigationimpactingstudentconductadministration	24
John Wesley Lowery, <i>Biography</i> , https://sites.google.com/site/drjohnwesleylowery	25
Justin Heck, <i>Counter-protesters were told to stop handing out fliers, student says</i> , CRIMSON WHITE, Apr. 17, 2013	8
Letter from Peter Bonilla to State University of New York at Oswego President Deborah F. Stanley, Oct. 26, 2012	9
Mary Beth Marklein, <i>Students' rights weighed as colleges try to assess threats</i> , USA TODAY, Jan. 14, 2011	22
Maureen Downey, <i>Court rules for ousted student and against former president in Valdosta State University case</i> , ATLANTA J.-CONST. (Sept. 8, 2010, 3:31 PM) ..	22
Melissa Brown, <i>University of Alabama doesn't respond to calls for policy revision following abortion debate</i> , AL.COM (July 5, 2013, 11:59 AM)	8
Nan Austin, <i>MJC halt of Constitution handout lands on YouTube</i> , MODESTO BEE, Sep. 19, 2013	7
Nan Austin, <i>MJC student files freedom of speech lawsuit against college</i> , MODESTO BEE, Oct. 10, 2013	7

Nico Perrino, *Universities: where you go to learn—and be monitored*, GUARDIAN (Oct. 22, 2013).....22

Peter Bonilla, *The Crimson Tide Rolls — Right Over Pro-Choice Students’ Rights*, POLICYMIC (July 10, 2013)7

President Personally Liable for Student’s Expulsion, Jury Says, INSIDE HIGHER ED (Feb. 5, 2013).....23

Quinten Plummer, *Federal jury returns Zaccari verdict*, VALDOSTA DAILY TIMES, Feb. 2, 201322

Rachel Moran, *Unlearning Liberty: Censorship on College Campuses*, REASON (Oct. 26, 2012, 3:00 PM).....23

S. REP. NO. 94-1011 (1976)17

S.D. Lawrence, *U Cincinnati Free Speech Restrictions Struck Down in Court*, EDUC. NEWS (June 19, 2012)10

Sara Lipka, *Federal Judge Finds Former College President Personally Liable in Student-Conduct Case*, CHRON. OF HIGHER EDUC., Sep. 7, 201023

Will Lewis, *Jury reaches verdict on Zaccari trial*, VALDOSTA ST. U. SPECTATOR, Feb. 7, 201322

William Creeley, *Journalism Student Suspended for Offending Hockey Coaches*, HUFFINGTON POST (Nov. 14, 2012, 11:06 AM)9

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(a)(2).....15
